

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 445
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.07.2023


GROWTH OF MSMEs


445.  SHRI DEREK O' BRIEN:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of MSMEs operating in the country, State-wise, and the year-on-year growth in the last five years;

(b) the numbers of MSMEs which have shut down in the last three years, State-wise, and their per centage as a whole; and

(c) the number of MSMEs run by women, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): As on 18.07.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of MSMEs which were registered since inception (01.07.2020) to 18.07.2023 in all India was 1,75,62,223. The State/UT wise details
and year on year growth are attached in annexure I.

(b): As per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of MSMEs which were shutdown during 01.07.2020 to 18.07.2023 are 24,839. The State/UT wise details and their percentage as a whole are attached in annexure II.

(c): As on 18.07.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of women owned MSMEs which were registered since inception (01.07.2020) to 18.07.2023 in all India was 34,05,832. The State/UT
wise details are attached in annexure III.


***


Annexure I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Un Starred Question No. 445 for answer on 24.07.2023.


State/UT wise Total no. of MSMEs Registered Under Udyam Registration Portal Since Inception to 18.07.2023

Sl. No. State Total
1 ANDHRA PRADESH       537,523
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH           8,222
3 ASSAM       271,427
4 BIHAR       719,877
5 CHHATTISGARH       241,139
6 GOA         34,617
7 GUJARAT    1,318,234
8 HARYANA       599,504
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH       100,136
10 JHARKHAND       303,505
11 KARNATAKA    1,002,833
12 KERALA       417,576
13 MADHYA PRADESH       820,520
14 MAHARASHTRA    3,156,037
15 MANIPUR         48,195
16 MEGHALAYA         11,925
17 MIZORAM         14,604
18 NAGALAND         14,147
19 ODISHA       376,699
20 PUNJAB       659,028
21 RAJASTHAN    1,308,314
22 SIKKIM           6,372
23 TAMIL NADU    1,805,141
24 TELANGANA       567,363
25 TRIPURA         31,528
26 UTTAR PRADESH    1,610,814
27 UTTARAKHAND       168,636
28 WEST BENGAL       606,692
29 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS           9,691
30 CHANDIGARH         28,897
31 DELHI       456,229
32 JAMMU AND KASHMIR       257,486
33 LADAKH           7,690
34 LAKSHADWEEP              645
35 PUDUCHERRY         27,100
36 THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU         13,877

Total:- 17,562,223


Year Wise Growth of Total MSME Registered under Udyam Registration Portal Since Inception to 18.07.2023

Year/Period Total Cumulative Total
01/07/2020 - 31/03/2021 2849158 2849158
01/04/2021 - 31/03/2022 5150422 7999580
01/04/2022 - 31/03/2023 7255873 15255453
01/04/2023 - 18/07/2023 2306770 17562223


Annexure II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Un Starred Question No. 445 for answer on 24.07.2023.


State/UT wise & Year Wise Total no. of MSMEs Shut Down and Their Percentage as whole Under Udyam Registration Portal Since Inception to 18.07.2023

Sl.
No.

State 2020-
21

(01/07/
2020 -
31/03/2

021)

2021-
22

2022-
23

2023-24
(01/04/2023

-
Till Date)

Total
no. of

MSME
s shut
down

Total no.
of

MSMEs
registered

%
MSME
s shut
down

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 113 261 113 487 537523 0.09
2 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
0 0 1 0 1 8222 0.01

3 ASSAM 0 8 28 14 50 271427 0.02
4 BIHAR 18 541 547 112 1218 719877 0.17
5 CHHATTISGARH 4 64 134 8 210 241139 0.09
6 GOA 3 5 17 7 32 34617 0.09
7 GUJARAT 67 492 1074 490 2123 1318234 0.16
8 HARYANA 16 151 404 153 724 599504 0.12
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2 8 86 24 120 100136 0.12
10 JHARKHAND 0 134 251 92 477 303505 0.16
11 KARNATAKA 4 272 534 232 1042 1002833 0.10
12 KERALA 2 137 339 129 607 417576 0.15
13 MADHYA PRADESH 1 112 548 140 801 820520 0.10
14 MAHARASHTRA 3 1831 3276 1207 6317 3156037 0.20
15 MANIPUR 0 0 62 3 65 48195 0.13
16 MEGHALAYA 0 1 1 0 2 11925 0.02
17 MIZORAM 0 1 2 1 4 14604 0.03
18 NAGALAND 0 1 5 3 9 14147 0.06
19 ODISHA 1 118 212 95 426 376699 0.11
20 PUNJAB 0 208 88 26 322 659028 0.05
21 RAJASTHAN 11 312 1068 424 1815 1308314 0.14
22 SIKKIM 0 0 1 0 1 6372 0.02
23 TAMIL NADU 2 591 1900 665 3158 1805141 0.17
24 TELANGANA 2 128 102 68 300 567363 0.05
25 TRIPURA 0 8 6 0 14 31528 0.04
26 UTTAR PRADESH 20 494 1110 668 2292 1610814 0.14
27 UTTARAKHAND 1 32 202 51 286 168636 0.17
28 WEST BENGAL 17 153 363 155 688 606692 0.11
29 ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR ISLANDS
0 9 12 4 25 9691 0.26

30 CHANDIGARH 1 21 8 7 37 28897 0.13
31 DELHI 0 210 470 182 862 456229 0.19
32 JAMMU AND

KASHMIR
0 51 121 59 231 257486 0.09

33 LADAKH 0 1 2 0 3 7690 0.04
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 645 0.00
35 PUDUCHERRY 0 8 39 19 66 27100 0.24
36 THE DADRA AND

NAGAR HAVELI AND
DAMAN AND DIU

0 7 16 1 24 13877 0.17

Total:- 175 6222 13290 5152 24839 17562223 0.14


Annexure III


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Un Starred Question No. 445 for answer on
24.07.2023.

State/UT wise Total no. of Women Owned MSME Registered Under Udyam Registration Portal Since
Inception to 18.07.2023

Sl. No. State Total
1 ANDHRA PRADESH      145,328
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH          2,645
3 ASSAM        72,675
4 BIHAR      121,255
5 CHHATTISGARH        37,879
6 GOA          7,903
7 GUJARAT      198,885
8 HARYANA        96,371
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH        17,891
10 JHARKHAND        61,220
11 KARNATAKA      211,709
12 KERALA      103,170
13 MADHYA PRADESH      113,731
14 MAHARASHTRA      657,425
15 MANIPUR        20,253
16 MEGHALAYA          4,057
17 MIZORAM          7,308
18 NAGALAND          5,463
19 ODISHA        78,637
20 PUNJAB      128,538
21 RAJASTHAN      169,206
22 SIKKIM          2,110
23 TAMIL NADU      464,034
24 TELANGANA      135,947
25 TRIPURA          7,512
26 UTTAR PRADESH      256,385
27 UTTARAKHAND        31,251
28 WEST BENGAL        99,162
29 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS          2,443
30 CHANDIGARH          5,076
31 DELHI        77,031
32 JAMMU AND KASHMIR        51,618
33 LADAKH          1,302
34 LAKSHADWEEP               92
35 PUDUCHERRY          7,929
36 THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU          2,391

Total:- 3,405,832

